The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 95,00,00,000/- divided into 9,50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- each. 

During the year under review, the members of the Company at their Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 
26/09/2024 approved increase in Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 
75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crore only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

Subsequently the members of the Company by Postal Ballot through remote e-voting on 06/08/2025 (last date 
of postal ballot), approved increase in Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 
Crore only), divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 
95,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crore only) divided into 9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The issued, subscribed and paid up equity capital is Rs. 24,99,60,000/- (Twenty Four Crore Ninety Nine Lakh 
Sixty Thousand only) divided into 2,49,96,000  (Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Ninety Six Thousand) equity shares of 
face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

6. CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS: 

There has been no change in the nature of business of the Company during the financial year under review. 

7. MAINTAINANCE OF COST RECORDS: 

The Company is not required to maintain cost records as specified by the Central Government under Section